St. Charles Parish S Crroten ™"

15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000
www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Text

File #: 2024-0188, Version: 1

2024-0188
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change
Order No. 1 for the Primrose Canal Cleaning and Improvements -
Phase 1A (Project No. P210202), to increase the contract amount
by $166,603.23.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-3-2 adopted March 15, 2021, by the St. Charles Parish Council,
approved and authorized the execution of a professional services agreement with
Bryant Hammett & Associates, LLC for providing all necessary surveying services for
the Primrose Canal Cleaning and Improvements Project (P210202), in the lump sum
amount of $39,810.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-3-11 adopted March 21, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish Council,
approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with C.
H. Fenstermaker & Associates, LLC, to perform engineering services for Primrose
Canal Cleaning and Improvements (Project No. P210202), in the not to exceed amount
of $637,824.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-11-4 adopted November 6, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish Council,
approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 21-3-2,
which approved the Professional Services Agreement with Bryant Hammett &
Associates, LLC for providing all necessary surveying services for the Primrose Canal
Cleaning and Improvements (Parish Project No. P210202); and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-12-11 adopted December 18, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Contract with Omega Foundation
Services, Inc., for Primrose Canal Cleaning and Improvements - Phase 1A (Project No.
P210202) in the amount of $2,757,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 24-1-1 adopted January 9, 2024, by the St. Charles Parish Council,
approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with
Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., to perform testing services for the Primrose Canal
Cleaning and Improvements (Project No. P210202), in the not to exceed amount of
$26,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the construction contract to include the price increase of the
steel sheet piles supplied for this project from August 2023 to February 2024, as the
procurement was delayed due to the legal actions taken upon St. Charles Parish by the
second lowest bidder, resulting in an increase to the contract amount by $166,603.23.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 for the Primrose Canal Cleaning and Improvements -

Phase 1A (Project No. P210202), to increase the contract amount by $166,603.23 is hereby

approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on

St. Charles Parish Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2024-0188, Version: 1

behalf of St. Charles Parish.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of , 2024, to become
effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:

St. Charles Parish Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

