2024-0189

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE)

ORDINANCE NO. _24-6-6

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance to amend the 2024 Consolidated

Operating and Capital Budget, Amendment No. 1, to

add revenues and transfers totaling $37,059,418, an

addition of accumulated fund balance of $48,402,463

and expenditures, including transfers, totaling

$76,373,931 for all Governmental Funds for the

purpose of adjusting beginning 2024 fund balances

across all funds to match ending 2023 Final Budget

balances and to re-apply various construction,

architectural/engineering, and other fees unexpended

in 2023 for Parish projects that were not completed

during 2023 and apply them to 2024.
the 2024 St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget
was adopted on November 6, 2023 by Ordinance No. 23-11-1; and
amended on January 2, 2024 by Executive Order No. 2024-01; January 2,
2024 by Executive Order No. 2024-02; January 20 2024 by Executive Order
No. 2024-03; April 4, 2024 by Executive Order No. 2024-04; April 17, 2024
by Executive Order No. 2024-05; April 18, 2024 by Executive Order No.
2024-06; and,
the Parish Council has taken under consideration the study of Amendment
No. 1 to the St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget
for fiscal year 2024: to increase beginning General Fund balance by
$19,936,240 and to add Revenues totaling $11,963,275 as well as
expenditures totaling $29,753,777; to increase the beginning Fund balance
in Fund 102 — Parish Transportation by $224,226 and to increase capital
expenditures by $154,597; to increase beginning Fund balance in Fund
105 —Road Lighting by $1,338,458 and to add capital expenditures in the
amount of $500,000; to decrease beginning fund balance in Fund 110 —
Criminal Court Fund by $313,277; to increase the beginning Fund balance
in Fund 112 by $6,959,227 and to add revenues including transfers totaling
$21,087,588 and expenditures totaling $28,711,153 , for construction,
architectural/engineering and other fees for: Fund 112 - Roads and
Drainage — Paved Streets - Account No.112-420210 capital expenditures in
the amount of $7,009,377; Fund 112 — Roads and Drainage — Sidewalks,
Account No. 112-420230 in the amount of $742,286; Fund 112 — Roads
and Drainage Fund — Drainage - Account No. 112-420260 -capital
expenditures in the amount of $20,959,490; Fund 113 — Recreation Fund,
an increase in beginning Fund Balance totaling $987,154, an increase in
Revenues totaling $4,008,555, and an increase in Capital Expenditures
totaling $4,315,600; to increase beginning Fund balance in Fund 114 —
Mosquito Control by $131,464; to increase beginning Fund balance in Fund
116 RSVP by $3,677; to increase beginning Fund balance in Fund 123 —
Flood Protection Fund — by $9,420,107 and to add expenditures of
$10,403,116; to increase Debt Service Funds beginning Fund Balance by
$8,129,587; to increase beginning Fund Balance in Fund 302 — Recreation
Facilities Construction Fund by $10,669; Fund 310 — West Bank Hurricane
Protection Levee an increase in beginning Fund Balance totaling
$1,147,768, and an increase for capital expenditures totaling $1,405,053;
to increase beginning Fund balance in Fund 312 — GOMESA Construction
Fund by $423,755 and increase total capital expenditures by $1,130,635;
to increase beginning Fund Balance for Fund 313 LCDBG Public Facilities
Construction Fund by $9; to increase beginning Fund Balance for Fund 316
— Front Foot Assessment Capital Projects Fund by $3,399, all as shown by
the Revision Schedule.



THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That in accordance with the provisions of Article V, Sections D, E,
and F of the St. Charles Parish Home Rule Charter and with the Louisiana Local
Government Budget Act (R.S. 39:1301 et. seq.), the St. Charles Parish Council does
hereby amend the 2024 St. Charles Parish Consolidated Operating and Capital Budget,
as amended, as per "Exhibit A".

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, PILIE, O'DANIELS, FISHER, DEBRULER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: WILSON, SKIBA, COMARDELLE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _3rd day of _June , 2024,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAlRM;%/D{) (:)“/‘JAJA .
secreTArY: LV )Vich iy Skpite

DLVD/PARISH PRES|DENT: .—Yur‘\'? ) L.}’. 202—"/

APPROVED : DISAPPROVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT/" ?W
RETD/SECRETARY: June 2"\'

AT: 3@\’_}’! RECD BY:




ILV'ILT0E §

€15096'891

OIE'10E%6T  §

LLO'900'ST S

£9'867°9ST  §

Suipuq - duejeg puny

£7S$096°891 £9°867°9S1 TL6'LST ST LSY'6T0°IEL 66£'805°011 SuyuuiSag- souefeq punj
(TL0'689°8€1) 006°199°C1 (€8L°L01°8) £89°69L°0C (299'956°9€1) (08€°cTO'EI) PrTo6LSY souefeq pung ur a3ueyd 1aN
0L9°091 6Y0°ETY (ST0°p+9) ¥L0°L90°T (100°919) (100°919) 6L8'ETP'0E $221n0g Supueuly JPYQ [EI0L
%000 - %000 - - - - - 156°950°C€ spaadold puog
240070 - %000 [11%1 - 0S8 - - - sjasse vowmﬁmv\mmom 10} zoummconﬁou
%LL'SS- 000°10T %8015 1 (4 429 SEL'OYT LTLLoT 000°181 000181 LLT'99T S}3SSE JO J[ES SY3 WOLJ SPI0IY
%LT9L1 (€86v95°91) %8¢'€9- (9p1°558°91) (ceeteey'st) #z8TEY' D) (zee'szo'or) (880°208°0t) (TLv'eee'Le) no 1ajsuel],
%9S°9L1 £S9°VTS 9P %08°79- €88°7¢8°91 95 1€5° 1 12€°16T°T 1€€°9TTS¥ L80°S00°0F £TI'YE0°9€ ul JoJsuel],
H(SASN) SADUNOS ONIDNVNIA YTHLO
(ZrL'6v8°8€1) 158°8€T°TI (85L°c9¥°L) 609°T0L61 (199°0v€°9€1) (6LE°LO¥ TIT) S9E°99€°S1 STANLIANTIXT YIAO
SANNAATA 40 (ADNFIDLIAA) SSFOXA
69€79L 98T 10E'P98'EIT 606'L99°69 761°961°FY 968°€90°SLT LIEOI6'ETT 187°€98°06 saamypuadxy [ero],
%T6"V8E 081°8.8°9C %ITEL T08°THS'S 0S9°T9L°E zs1o8L’l 216°069°0C 680°€98°¢1 S61°Sv6'Y LRI ST
%56 v 919°0¥9°6L1 %90'8L" S8SELEOY ¥68°6LL'8T 169°€65°11 99Z°L00°'$81 8L06¥T OV1 969°S8€°1T AepnQ ended
%P9°91 081967 %SP'LE 709°€89°¢ 9LE'E65 T 922°060°T £06°6L9°C £06'6L9°T LSL6TI'T IAI3S 1930
%SY 0 659°620°1 %€£9'6 8SEVEO°T £6€°06L S96°EYT 8¢S €6 LTS 858 9£S°18% sadrey) YO
%ST 01 £0L°L06°9 %ELO 68¥°592°9 969°0£9°€ £6L°V€9°T 910229 791°02¢9 9vE‘9T6S saiddng 2 sjeusrey
%8E YT 808VTIVT %€6'1- £LS°S6E°61 PEEPSOTT 6£T°1HE’s 88T°LLL6] IvL'v6T°61 L9L'8LETT $301A13G Sunesado
%1891 £76'v88°ch %08°L- T69°895°LE 995°950°0T 9zI‘TIS L] LTS VPLOY LTS YPL'OY ¥86°S19°€E SOOIAISS [BUOSI
:STANLIANTIXT
LTOTIGLYT 7S6'701'971 IS1'v0Z°79 108°868°€9 SET'CTL'GET 8+6'T0S Y11 9+967¢°901 SINUAY [BIOL
%Ly LE- 75568 %8€'79T £HT1Z8°E £STSHTE 066°SLS £6Y'pSO°1 €6V 4S0°1 £TY'86S Y SNOSUB[[OISIA
%801~ SH8°906°S %€6'¥C9 r1°sL8°9 0£5°896°¢ $19°906°C 06£°8¥6 06£°8¥6 060891°C S3uruIes JUAUDSIAU]
%C8'ST- 008°sTE‘1 %96 €€1 6£8°98L°1 678°888 010868 0SL'E9L 0SL°¢9L 696F10°1 S2INJIRJI0] pue saul]
%y 61- 005°8L6 %6 vE 9TYITT Y0T'LE6 850°LLT 058°668 058°668 0zLTLI] SUOISSIWWIOd Pue S8 reyd ‘sa0q
%bL 9L $$8°€9Z°TS %108~ L8E0LS 6T SLPSH'ET TISSII'9 878°TL89S 1¥5°T89°6T 811°588°61 SONUSAJI [RIUSWWISA0TISNU]
%98'G- 0SE°L8E’L %LY'S 125°68%°1 €62°01T 8TT6LL'1 0ST'TIY1 0STTIF'1 £80vTH'1 spuuad pue sasusdry
%Z0'81- 000°0FE‘T %08'1T L09bE9°1 LTOBLET 085092 000°THE‘1 000°TrE‘l £LLOES T saxe) 1BYI0
%89°S- $TS'690°TY %198 £P1T09vY 858°€L9°9T S8T'8T6LL ¥L9'S90 1Y ¥L9°S90° TH or1°001pY saxe) SofeS
%59yl 00s°ISTOY §  %LIT 908°801°s¢  $  TBTISKT $§  HTS'LS9CE §  000P9EPE $  000P9EPE §  0gosEeoE § $OXE} WAIO[RA PY
(S9Xe]
SAINNIATY
pasodoid sa w3png Teruoy pajosfoig pug reax Teax (o€ dung Jo'se) wapng wipng ey uonduossq
femoy payoefolg pasodoig sA pardopy 1587 ® ISy [erysy 10 Surureway] 93e(1-01-1ed X padopy 1se} rewidugo Ieax 1oud
a3uey) % o3uey) 9 pajaforg parewsy ey
y707 €707 7201

V uqugxy

$70T ‘1€ HAGINADAA DNIANT AVAX TVISHH
INTWALVLS AAVIAKNNS LIDANE TVLIAVO ANV ONILVIA4dO AALVAI'TOSNOD

SANNA TVINTNNITAOD

HSTIVd SI'TAdVHO LS



